
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

TO COUNCILLOR: 
 

N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 

Mrs L M Broadley 

F S Broadley 
R F Eaton 

D A Gamble (Chair) 
Mrs S Z Haq 

Miss P V Joshi 

J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 

K J Loydall 
D W Loydall 

Dr I K Ridley (Vice-Chair) 
 

Dear Sir or Madam 
 

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE to be held at the COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on TUESDAY, 
14 SEPTEMBER 2021 at 7.00 PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below. 

 

 Yours faithfully 
 

 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
06 September 2021 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

IMPORTANT COVID-19 NOTICE 

In-person Council and Committee meetings which are open to the press and public to observe have 
resumed from 7 May 2021 following the expiry of the Regulations that allowed local authorities to 

hold remote meetings. 
 

Whilst most of these meetings will take place in the Council Chamber at the Council Offices in 
Wigston, it may be necessary to host a meeting at an alternative venue and/or at short notice. This 
will allow all attendees to maintain social distancing and follow the latest COVID-secure guidelines. 

 

If attending an in-person meeting, all attendees must wear a face covering (unless exempt or when 
seated) and must sanitise their hands on entry and exit to/from the meeting venue. Meeting venue 

capacity will be severely restricted due to COVID-19 regulations, however there will still be 
opportunities for public participation in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 

 

Where the necessary technology is available and working, the press and public may still be able to 
watch the live streams of meetings without having to attend in-person. Instructions on how to 
access live streams can be found below where applicable. At a minimum, audio recordings of 

meetings will be made available on the Council’s website shortly after any given meeting. 

 

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

~ Page 1 ~

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/contents/made
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/mgLocationDetails.aspx?RID=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/mgLocationDetails.aspx?RID=1
https://www.gov.uk/coronavirus
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=352&bcr=1&info=1&MD=Constitution
http://ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc


 

Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 14 September 2021 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 6 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Treasury Management Annual Report (2020/21) 7 - 21 

 Report of the Head of Finance / Acting Section 151 Officer  

8.   Financial Outturn Report (Q1 2021/22) 22 - 28 

 Report of the Head of Finance / Acting Section 151 Officer  

9.   Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q1 2021/22) 29 - 38 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer  

10.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The press and public are likely to be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(Exempt Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

11.   Capital Programme Budget Update Report (2021/22) [Exempt] To Follow 

 Exempt Report of the Head of Finance / Acting Section 151 Officer  

 
For more information, please contact: 

 
Democratic Services 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
Council Offices 

Station Road, Wigston 
Leicestershire  

LE18 2DR 

~ Page 2 ~



 

Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 14 September 2021 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

 
t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
 

You can access all available public meeting documents  
and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 

 

  

  

    

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows tablet 
device with the 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel 
ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc 
or smart device with the 

‘YouTube’ app 
(facilitated by ‘Zoom’) 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
http://ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://zoom.us/
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 29 June 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT WIGSTON ACADEMY, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DT 

ON TUESDAY, 29 JUNE 2021 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 

 
 Dr I K Ridley Vice-Chair, in the Chair 
 G A Boulter Acting Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
J W Boyce 
Mrs L M Broadley 
F S Broadley 
Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
K J Loydall 
D W Loydall 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
C Campbell Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
Ms M A Kind Corporate Asset Manager 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
S Tucker Democratic & Electoral Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
J Wells Senior Environmental Health Officer / COVID-19 Lead 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
J Salmen Petitioner 
 

37.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors L A Bentley, R F Eaton, D A Gamble, 
Mrs S Z Haq. 
 
In Councillor D A Gamble’s absence, by affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor G A Boulter be appointed as acting Vice-Chair for the duration of the meeting. 

38.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

39.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

40.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 4



Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 29 June 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 March 2021 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

41.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting. 

42.    PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 

42a.   'KEEP CAR PARKING IN OADBY & WIGSTON FREE TO SUPPORT BUSINESSES 
AND YOUR LOCAL COMMUNITY' 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the two submitted petitions concerning the Council’s 
Car Park Strategy (2021-26), which were published in advance of the meeting on the 
Council’s website and change.org. respectively. 
 
Mr J Salmen, on behalf of the petitioners, was invited by the Chair to address the 
Committee. A written copy of the submission is attached to the meeting minutes at 
Appendix 1. Members of the Committee were then invited to question Mr Salmen, after 
which a general debate was held on the matter. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, Councillor J W Boyce thanked the petitioners for raising 
their concerns about the proposals and proposed a motion that: 
 

(i) the consultation responses be noted and considered by Officers; 
(ii) the Car Park Strategy (2021-26) be amended where appropriate to take account of 

the responses; and 
(iii) a draft order including detailed charges be published for further consultation. 

 
 The motion was seconded by G A Boulter and carried by affirmation of the Committee. 

43.   PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT (Q4 2020/21) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 7-13 of the agenda 
which asked it to note the overall Council position for the financial year 2020/21 at the end 
of the fourth quarter for both Revenue and Capital Expenditure. 
 
A correction to paragraph 1.1 of the report was requested, to clarify that government 
grant funding had offset some, but not all costs associated with Covid-19. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

44.   STANDARDS & ETHICAL INDICATORS (Q4 2020/21) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 14-23 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the figures for local determination of complaints and the ethical 
indicators for the fourth quarter of 2020/21. 

~ Page 5 ~



Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 29 June 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

45.   LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (2021) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 24-41 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the timetable for the Council’s new Local Plan process. 
 
It was moved by J W Boyce, seconded by Mrs L M Broadley and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The content of the report be noted; and 
(ii) The Local Development Scheme 2021 be approved. 
 
 
Votes For:  10 
Votes Against: 0 
Abstentions:  1 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.40 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 14 September 2021 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 6 ~



 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 14 
September 2021 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 

Report Author(s): Comie Campbell (Head of Finance/Acting Section 151 Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: This report details the performance and activities of the 
authority’s treasury management function for the financial year 
2020/21.  

Report Summary: Treasury management is defined in the Code of Practice as “ the 
management of the organisation’s cash flows, its banking, money 
market and capital market transactions; the effective control of 
the risks associated with those activities and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks”. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendices be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Comie Campbell (Head of Finance/Acting Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2713 
Comie.Cambell@Oadby-Wigston.gov.uk 
 
Deen Odunsi (Interim Finance Manager) 
(0116) 257 2731 
Deen.Odsunsi@Oadby-Wigston.gov.uk 
 
Simon Ball (Technical Accountant) 
(0116) 257 2624 
Simon.Ball@Oadby-Wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: “A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Accountability (V1) 
Innovation (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out in this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities & Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

~ Page 7 ~

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Comie.Cambell@Oadby-Wigston.gov.uk
mailto:Deen.Odsunsi@Oadby-Wigston.gov.uk
mailto:Simon.Ball@Oadby-Wigston.gov.uk


 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: Unable to comment due to Annual Leave  

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers:  Treasury Policy 2020/21 
 Treasury Strategy 2020/21 
 Investment Strategy 2020/21   

Appendices: 1. List of Investments (1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021) 
2. Schedule of PWLB Loans (2020/21) 
3. Investment Strategy (2018/19 to 2020/21) 

 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 Two reports are produced annually on treasury management. The Treasury Man
[...]
 

External investment managers will not be used, except to the extent that 
a Money Market Fund can be considered an external manager. 
 
The Authority uses Link Asset Services as an external treasury advisor but 
still recognise that responsibility for treasury management decisions 
remains with the Council at all times. Whilst it is recognised that undue 
reliance should not be placed on external advisors, it is valuable to be able 
to access specialist skills and resources. 

 
 
6.0 Scheme of Delegation 
 

Full Council 

 Approval of annual strategy 

 Review of treasury management policy and procedures, including 
making recommendations to responsible body 

 
Policy, Finance and Development Committee 

 Approval of annual treasury outturn report 

 Approval of mid year treasury management updates 

 Mid year treasury management updates  
 
 

  

~ Page 18 ~



Section 151 Officer 
 

 Day to day management of treasury management, within agreed policy 

 Appointment of external advisors, within existing Council procurement 
procedures and standing orders. 

 
7.0 Role of Section 151 Officer 
 

The Section 151 Officer has day to day responsibility for running the 
treasury management function. 

 
 

8.0  Ethical Investment Strategy 
 

 The Council aims to be aware of ethical issues within its investment 
strategy. Where any member of the Council becomes concerned about 
such issues, these matters should be reported to the Section 151 Officer. 
Where necessary, the Section 151 Officer will then present a response to 
the concerns raised to the next meeting of the Policy, Finance and 
Development Committee. 

  

~ Page 19 ~



Annex 3.1 

EXTERNAL INVESTMENT OF FUNDS - APPROVED INSTITUTIONS 

 

Category 1 

Restrictions 

Max Amount £m 1.5 

Duration 364 days 

Asset Base  

(Building Societies 
Only) 

£6 bn 

   

Category 2 

Restrictions 

Max Amount £m 1 

Duration 365 days 

Asset Base  

(Building Societies 
Only) 

£6 bn 

  

The following institutions will also be classed as Category 2 although they 
currently may not meet the exact criteria. 

Barclays Bank Plc 

Lloyds Bank Plc 

HSBC Plc 

Santander UK Plc 

National Westminster Bank Plc 

Royal Bank of Scotland Plc 

Bank of Scotland Plc 

Nationwide Building Society 

 

Debt Management Office 

Restrictions 

Max Amount £m N/A 

Duration 6 months 

 

 Operated by a National Government Department 

~ Page 20 ~



Public Authorities in England, Scotland and Wales 

Restrictions 

Max Amount £m 5 

Duration 3 Years 

 

 All public authorities (including local government, fire and police 
authorities) 

 in England, Wales and Scotland 

 

Money Market Funds 

 

Restrictions 

Max Amount £m 1.5 

Duration N/A 

 

Funds must be AAA-rated and operated by a company regulated by the 

Financial Services Authority.  The Section 151 Officer, under delegated 

powers, will choose the appropriate fund(s).  

 
 
 

 
 

~ Page 21 ~



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 14 
September 2021 

Matter for Information 
and Decision 

 

Report Title: Financial Outturn Report (Q1 2021/22) 

Report Author(s): Comie Campbell (Head of Finance/Acting S151 Officer) 
Deen Odunsi (Interim Finance Manager) 

 

Purpose of Report: This report gives a summary of the overall Council position for the 
financial year 2021/22, as at the end of the first Quarter for both 
Revenue and Capital Expenditure. 

Report Summary: The Council has completed quarter one of the 2021/22 financial year.  
The Council’s General Fund is currently expected to come in on budget. 

Recommendation(s): That the contents of the report and appendix be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Comie Campbell (Head of Finance/ Acting S151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2713 
comie.campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Deen Odunsi (Interim Finance Manager) 
(0116) 257 2731 
deen.odunsi@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: “A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Accountability (V1) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out throughout this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Economy / Regeneration (CR9) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: Unable to comment due to Annual Leave. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

~ Page 22 ~

Agenda Item 8

mailto:comie.campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:deen.odunsi@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Consultees: Senior Leadership Team 

Background Papers: None 

Appendices: 1. Capital Programme (2021/22) 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 In February 2021, the Council approved a General Fund Budget for 2021/22 of £7.081m. 

2. General Fund Position 

2.1 Across the departments as a whole, the Council, as at Quarter 1 is expecting to come in on 
budget with a forecast small surplus of £28K. On a departmental basis, some departments 
are reporting forecast overspends which are being offset by other departments forecasting 
underspends. Outlined in the paragraphs below is a brief narrative of the forecast outturn 
position of each department highlighting the main factors causing the reported variances. 
Please note due to the changes in Head of Services area of responsibilities the budgets will 
be realigned to reflect this in future Financial Quarterly Outturn reports. 

2.2 Senior Leadership Team (SLT) – Forecast Underspend £ (188)K. The forecast 
underspend relates to a forecast reduction in sala
[...]
) 2,756,125  1,788,549  2,872,402  116,277  

Law & Democracy 165,060  312,145  172,460 7,400  

The Built Environment 1 & 2 966,600  310,433  1,139,610  173,010  

Community & Wellbeing (inc 
Depot) 1,521,166  133,192  1,565,366  44,200  

Customer Service & Business 
Transformation 1,191,900  322,597  1,235,400  43,500  

HRA Recharge (1,195,600) (298,900) (1,195,600) 0  

Capital Financing 1,053,000  263,250  1,053,000  0  

Net Expenditure 7,081,651  2,794,521  7,053,787  (27,864) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

~ Page 24 ~



 

 

Table 2 - Summary General Fund and COVID 19 Monitoring 

   General Fund 
Budget Monitoring 2021/22 

Quarter 1 
Forecast/ 
Variance 

Covid 19 
Forecast 

 
        £’000 £'000 

Salaries and Agency Staff Costs 85 226 
Supplies and Services 56 80 
Estimated Loss of Income 239 298 

Costs Related to COVID-19 Support 380 604 

   Estimated Grants to be  Received -604 -604 
  

  Net COVID-19 Costs -224 0 

 
3. Capital Programme 

 
3.1 The 2021/22 Capital Programme was set at Full Council in February 2021, after year-end 

capital schemes from 2020/21 which had not completed were carried forward. Table 3 
shows a summary of the 2021/22 capital programme and the full capital programme is shown 
at Appendix 1 
 

Table 3  - Capital Programme Summary 
 

   

Fund 
Original 
Budget  

2021/22 

c/f  
2020/21 

Total Capital 
Budget  

2021/22 
(Includes 

C/fwd.  
2020/21 
Schemes 

Spend 
To Date 

Variance 
to Budget 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

General Fund 12,975 1,154 14,129 2,019 12,110 

Housing Revenue 
Account 1,500 949 2,449 776 1,673 

Total 14,475 2,103 16,578 2,795 13,783 

 

4. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 

4.1 The Housing Revenue Account ended the financial year 2020/21 with a balance on its main 
reserve of £1.139m. In 2021/22 the account has been forecast to have a budget deficit of 
£0.149m. This partially due to increased Capital charges for 2021/22 compared to 2020/21 
and a lower forecast of surplus incom
[...]
): Dave Gill, Monitoring officer (Head of Law and Democracy) 
 

Purpose of Report: To receive the figures for local determination of complaints and ethical 
indicators for Q1 2021-22 

Report Summary: The report provides information in relation to Member Complaints, 
Corporate and Ombudsman Complaints, Freedom of Information 
Requests and Anti-Social Behaviour Reports and Resolutions. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendix be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Anne Court (Chief Executive) 
(0116) 257 2602 
anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 
Respect (V2) 
“A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Political Dynamics (CR3) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 
 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: Unable to comment due to Annual Leave 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

~ Page 29 ~

Agenda Item 9

mailto:anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Monitoring Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: None. 

Appendices: 1. Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q1- 2021/22) 

 

1. Information 
 

1.1 Regular reporting about the Council’s activities under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 is a statutory requirement under the oversight regime of the 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner. 
 

1.2 This report to Members covers the first quarter (Q1) of 2021/22. 
 

1.3      The report also contains other matters which Officers considered would be of interest 
to Members, including the number and disposal of Member Complaints, the number of 
Corporate and Ombudsman complaints, the number of Freedom of Information 
requests and the number of anti-social behaviour reports and resolutions. 

 
1.4 The quarter one report for 2021/22 is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ 

information. 

~ Page 30 ~



Page 1 of 8 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

OADBY AND WIGSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

STANDARDS AND ETHICAL INDICATORS 
 

QUARTER 1 REPORT 
 

2021/2022  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

~ Page 31 ~

Appendix 1



Page 2 of 8 

 

1. Introduction 

 

 
 

 
 

This is the quarterly report to the Policy Finance and Development Committee detailing 
both the figures for the Ethical Indicators and the figures for the Local Determination 
of Complaints process for 2021/2022. 

 

For clarification purposes the months covered by the quarters are as follows: 
 

Quarter 1 – 1 April to 30 June 

Quarter 2 – 1 July to 30 September 
Quarter 3 – 1 October to 31 December  
Quarter 4 – 1 January to 31 March 

 

The report is split into two parts for ease of reference; Part 1 refers to the local 
determination of complaints, part 2 is the table showing the ethical indicators figures. 

 

The report will enable the Policy Finance and Development Committee to build up a 
picture over time of how many complaints are received and where these are coming 
from. The parts of the Code of Conduct which have been breached will also be 
recorded to enable training to be targeted effectively.  

 
 
 

2. Part 1 – Local Determination of Complaints 
 

 

The Monitoring Officer received No  complaints in Quarter 1 of 2021/2022.  
 

 

2.1 Source of Complaint 

 

Not applicab
[...]
2 Q3 Q4 

2020/
2021 

2021/
2022 

2020/
2021 

2021/
2022 

2020/
2021 

2021/
2022 

2020/
2021 

2021/
2022 

BPE31 
No. of Programmed 
Inspections 

Head of Law & 
Democracy 

46 
56 43  24  101*  

 
No. of Programmed 
Inspections 
Completed 

4 
14 
2* 

4  4  3  

 
No. of Programmed 
Inspections 
Outstanding 

42 
13* *81  *101  94**  

 
 

 Following, The Food Standard Agency latest guidance on routine food inspections, we have prioritised inspections according to risk 

(High/ Medium and low) all high and medium risk businesses have or will receive a telephone call to assess compliance, and are  

requested to send in information/ evidence to us.  Once we have received an update from the Agency and release of lockdown 

restrictions physical inspections will recommence. It is only once a physical inspection is carried out we can complete the inspection 

and issue a Food Standards Rating.  

 We have seen a large increase in new businesses mainly home caterers, all of them have received contact, support and advice to 

ensure they are complaint with food safety regulations.   

 New premises registered in the last year reached over 90 in Q1.  80% of these have been triaged by telephone prior to assessing risk 

and then including on our work plan.   

  

~ Page 38 ~


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Treasury Management Annual Report (2020/21)
	Appendix 1 - List of Investments (1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021)
	Appendix 2 - Schedule of PWLB Loans (2020/21)
	Appendix 3 - Investment Strategy (2018/19 to 2020/21)

	8 Financial Outturn Report (Q1 2021/22)
	Appendix 1 - Capital Programme Quarter 1 2021/22

	9 Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q1 2021/22)
	Appendix 1 - Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q1 2021/22)




Minutes of the meeting


Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 14 September 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 14 

SEPTEMBER 2021 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 

 
D A Gamble Chair 
Dr I K Ridley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
Mrs L M Broadley 
F S Broadley 
Mrs S Z Haq 
J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
K J Loydall 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
C Campbell 
A Court 

Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 

D M Gill 
A Thorpe 

Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
Head of The Built Environment 

S Tucker Democratic & Electoral Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
J W Boyce Attended via remote video-link in a non-voting capacity 
D W Loydall Attended via remote video-link in a non-voting capacity 
 

46.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors R F Eaton and Miss P V Joshi. 
 
Councillors J W Boyce and D W Loydall attended the meeting remotely as non-voting 
participants. 

47.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

48.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

49.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 



Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 14 September 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on Tuesday, 29 June 2021 be taken 
as read, confirmed and signed. 

50.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no action list arising from the previous meeting. 

51.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

52.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT (2020/21) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 7 – 21 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the performance and activities of the authority’s treasury 
management function for the financial year 2020/21. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by K J Loydall JP and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendices be noted. 

53.   FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT (Q1 2021/22) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 22 – 28 of the 
agenda, which asked it to note the overall Council position for the financial year 2021/22 
at the end of the first Quarter for both Revenue and Capital Expenditure. 
 
Although it was reported that overall the Council was expecting to come in on budget with 
a small forecast surplus of £28,000 the Committee expressed concern at the level of 
overspends in certain service areas, and requested that any actions and mitigations to 
address these overspends be presented in the next quarterly report to the Committee. 
 
It was moved by K J Loydall JP, seconded by G A Boulter and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The content of the report and appendix be noted; and 
(ii) The next quarterly report to set out how the Council intends to mitigate 

and control departmental overspends, with any expenditure in excess of 
£10,000 over budget explained. 

54.   STANDARDS & ETHICAL INDICATORS (Q1 2021/22) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 29-38 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the figures for local determination of complaints and ethical 
indicators for the first quarter of 2021/22. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 



Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 14 September 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

55.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt 
Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exempt item outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

56.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME BUDGET UPDATE REPORT (2021/22) [EXEMPT] 
 
The Chair left the meeting at 21:00, with the Vice-Chair presiding over the remaining 
business transacted at the meeting. 
 
Councillor K J Loydall left the meeting at 21:55. 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the exempt report, as set out on pages 3 – 25 of the 
agenda update. 
 
It was moved by L A Bentley, seconded by Mrs L M Broadley and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) Recommendation A be approved; and 
(ii) Appendix 2 be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 10.00 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 7 December 2021 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


